02/01/19 **REVISOR** CKM/EH 19-3114 as introduced

SENATE STATE OF MINNESOTA **NINETY-FIRST SESSION**

A bill for an act

relating to arts and culture; appropriating money for Minnesota Children's Museum

S.F. No. 1032

(SENATE AUTHORS: INGEBRIGTSEN, Nelson, Pappas and Senjem)

1.1

1.2

1.3

DATE 02/11/2019 **D-PG** 321 OFFICIAL STATUS

and Minnesota Children's Museum of Rochester.

Introduction and first reading
Referred to Environment and Natural Resources Policy and Legacy Finance

1.4	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:
1.5	Section 1. APPROPRIATIONS; MINNESOTA CHILDREN'S MUSEUM.
1.6	(a) \$850,000 in fiscal year 2020 and \$650,000 in fiscal year 2021 are appropriated from
1.7	the arts and cultural heritage fund to the Minnesota Humanities Center for grants to the
1.8	Minnesota Children's Museum and the Minnesota Children's Museum of Rochester. Of this
1.9	amount:
1.10	(1) \$600,000 in fiscal year 2020 and \$400,000 in fiscal year 2021 are for arts, arts
1.11	education, and arts access at the Minnesota Children's Museum and the Minnesota Children's
1.12	Museum of Rochester;
1.13	(2) \$150,000 each year is to engage communities across the state in playful learning;
1.14	<u>and</u>
1.15	(3) \$100,000 each year is to develop and fabricate a permanent STEM exhibit for the
1.16	Minnesota Children's Museum of Rochester.
1.17	(b) Funding provided to the Minnesota Children's Museum of Rochester in paragraph
1.18	(a), clause (3), must be under a separate grant agreement from the grant agreement used to
1.19	provide funding to the Minnesota Children's Museum.

Section 1. 1